Commonwealth Contract — Services

o

Australian Government

Commonwealth Contract — Services

Reference ID: 91000640

Customer
Customer Name: NDIS Quality and Safeguards Commission
Customer ABN: 40 293 545 182
Address: 913 Whitehorse Road
Box Hill VIC 3128
Supplier
Trustee: The Trustee for Weir Trading Trust
Full Name of the Legal Entity: PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)
Supplier ABN: 21 314 636 233
Address: Level 21

133 Castlereagh Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 1 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Statement of Work
C.A.1 Key Events and Dates

This Contract commences on the Contract Start Date or the date this Contract is executed, whichever is the
latter, and continues for the Contract Term unless:

a) it is terminated earlier; or

b) the Customer exercises the Contract Extension Option, in which case this Contract will
continue until the end of the extended time (unless it is terminated earlier).

Event Details

Contract Start Date: Monday, 21 June 2021

Contract Term: Mond‘;y, 30 August 2021

Contract Extension Option: This Contract includes the following extension option(s): up to a
further 1 month.

C.A.2 The Requirement

The Melbourne office has a range of group and individual behavioural and conduct patterns that are
impacting on its ability to perform its functions effectively. The scope of works is designed to support the
improvement of workplace culture; inform the implementation of meaningful conduct, performance
management and development processes; and provide advice about any matters that may need to be
addressed under the Australian Public Service Commission’s Framework for handling misconduct.

The Supplier is required to undertake an assessment that addresses the conduct of individuals on
instruction from the Customer.

Reference 1D: 91000640 Page 2 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

C.A.2(a) Standards

The Supplier must ensure that any goods and services provided under this Contract comply with all
applicable Australian standards (orin its absence an international standard) including any requirements or
standards specified in this Statement of Work. If requested by the Customer, the Supplier must enable the
Customer, or an independent assessor, to conduct periodic audits to confirm compliance with all applicable
Australian or international standards, including, but not limited to, those specified in this Statement of Work.

Web Content Accessibility

As applicable, the Supplier must ensure that any website, associated material and/or online publications
(where applicable) complies with the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines available at:

https://www.w3.org/WAl/intro/wcag.
Publications

Publications and reports (if any) must be drafted to comply with the current version of the Commonwealth’s
Style Manual.

C.A.2(b) Security Requirements

None Specified

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 3 0of 16




Commonwealth Contract — Services

C.A.2(c) Work Health and Safety

Prior to commencement of this Contract, the Customer’'s Contract Manager and the Supplier's Contract
Manager will identify any potential Work Health and Safety issues anticipated to arise during the term of
this contract and assign management of each issue identified to the party best able to manage it.

The Supplier will provide the Customer with a plan for approval.

Throughout the Contract Term, the Customer and the Supplier will proactively identify and cooperate to
manage any Work Health and Safety issues that arise.

C.A.2(d) Delivery and Acceptance

Where the Customer rejects any deliverables under Clause C.C.11 [Delivery and Acceptance] the
Customer will specify a timeframe in which the Supplier is required to rectify deficiencies, at the Supplier’s
cost, so that the deliverables meet the requirements of this Contract. The Supplier must comply with any
such requirement. Rectified deliverables are subject to acceptance under Clause C.C .11 [Delivery and
Acceptance].

The Supplier will refund all payments related to the rejected deliverables unless the relevant deliverables
are rectified and accepted by the Customer.

If the Supplier is unable to meet the Customer’s timeframe, the Customer may terminate this Contract in
accordance with Clause C.C.16 [Termination for Causel].

Milestone Contact for Delivery Location/Email Due Date
Description Delivery

Lynne Coulson | lynne.coulsonbarr@ndiscommission.gov.au
Barr

Lynne Coulson | lynne.coulsonbarr@ndiscommission.gov.au
Barr

C.A.2(e) Meetings
The Supplier is not required to attend meetings.

C.A.2(f) Facilities and Assistance Offered by the Customer

Will give access to a meeting room in the Victorian Office to hold interviews, if required.

C.A.2(g) Customer Material

Documents relevant to the complaints will be issued to the Supplier and are required to be handed back at
the end of the Contract.

C.A.2(h) Conflicts of Interest

The Supplier has declared that it has no actual, perceived or potential conflicts of interest relevant to the
performance of its obligations under this Contract.

C.A.2(i) Public Interest Disclosure

Public officials (including service providers under a Commonwealth contract) who suspect wrongdoing
within the Commonwealth public sector can raise their concerns under the Public Interest Disclosure
Act 2013 (PID Act). Prior to making a disclosure, refer to information available at:
http://www.ombudsman.gov.au/about/making-a-disclosure/information-for-disclosers..

All Public Interest Disclosure matters (relating to this procurement) should be referred to:

Name/Position: Public Interest Disclosure Officer

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 4 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Email Address: Public.Interest.Disclosure@ndiscommission.qov.au

Telephone: Not available

C.A.2(j) Complaints Handling

Any complaints relating to this procurement should be referred to:

Name/Position: Stefany Machado/Procurement Officer
Email Address: ProcurementNQSC @ndiscommission.gov.au
Telephone: 02 4722 7917

C.A.3 Contract Price

The maximum Contract Price inclusive of GST and all taxes and charges will not exceed $79,999.00 (GST
Inclusive) as set out below.

Fixed Price (including all expenses)

Due Date Milestone Description Total Price GST Total Price
GST | Component GST
Exclusive | Inclusive
TBC
TBC

Total Fixed Price for Services $79,999.00 GST Inclusive

C.A4 Contract Managers and Addresses for Notices

Contract Managers are responsible for issuing or accepting any written Notices under this Contract and are
the contact points for general liaison.

C.A4(a) Customer’s Contract Manager:

The person occupying the position of: —Branch Head Operations

Currently: Dr Lynne Coulson Barr

Telephone: 0439 648 580

Email Address: lynne.coulsonbarr@ndiscommission.gov.au
Postal Address: 913 Whitehorse Road

Box Hill VIC 3128

C.A4(b) Customer’s Address for Invoices:

Email Address: NQSC.Invoices@converga.com.au

The Customer's preferred method of invoicing is by email.
All tax invoices from vendors must include the following information:

o the Purchase Order Number — 91000640
¢ the name of the Agency’s contact officer - Lynne Coulson Barr

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 5 of 16




Commonwealth Contract — Services

» NDIS Quality & Safeguard Commission’s ABN (40 293 545 182)

The due date for payment by the Agency is 20 days after receipt of correctly rendered invoice.

C.A.4(c) Supplier's Contract Manager:

Name: Peter Harvey

Position Title: Managing Consultant

Telephone: (02) 8379 1298

Mobile:

Postal Address: Level 21, 133 Castlereagh Street Sydney
NSW 2000

C.A.4(d) Supplier's Address for Notices

Name: Peter Harvey

Position Title: Managing Consultant

Email Address: sarF ]
Postal Address: Level 21, 133 Castlereagh Street

Sydney NSW 2000

C.A.5 Specified Personnel

Position/Role Name Current Security Clearance Level
Principal Consultant Kate Molloy n/a
Quality Assurance Christa Ludlow n/a
Managing Consultant Peter Harvey n/a
Senior Consultant Luke Naividi n/a
WS*enior Consultant Jessicé?err n/a

C.A.6 Subcontractors
None Specified

Additional Contract Terms

An executed contract will incorporate the Commonwealth Contract Terms and also the following Additional
Contact Terms:

C.B.1 Intellectual Property

For the purposes of this clause, “Intellectual Property Rights” means all intellectual property rights which
may subsist in Australia or elsewhere, whether or not they are current or future or registered or capable of
being registered, including without limitation in relation to, copyright, designs, trade marks (including
unregistered marks), business and company names, domain names, database, circuit layouts, patents,
inventions, discoveries, know-how, trade secrets and confidential information, but excluding Moral Rights.

Reference 1D: 91000640 Page 6 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

The Customer owns the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material created under this Contract.

To the extent the Supplier or a third party holds any Intellectual Property Rights in any existing Material, the
Supplier hereby agrees to licence the Customer to enable the Customer to exercise full rights and interests
in the Intellectual Property Rights in any Material provided under this Contract. The Supplier agrees to

Reference I1D: 91000640 Page 7 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

create, execute or sign any documents and perform all acts which may be necessary to allow the use of
those rights by the Customer for any purpose.

The Customer grants to the Supplier a non-exclusive, non-transferable, irrevocable, royalty-free licence for
this Contract Term to exercise the Intellectual Property Rights in the Material for the sole purpose of
fulfilling its obligations under this Contract. The licence in this clause is subject to any conditions or
limitations of third parties that the Customer notifies to the Supplier.

Intellectual Property Rights in Goods provided under this Contract or pre-existing Intellectual Property of
the Supplier, set out below (if any), will not change as a result of this Contract.

Pre-Existing Intellectual Property of the Supplier
Not Applicable

C.B.2 Confidential Information of the Supplier
Not Applicable

C.B.3 Interest on Late Payments

Where the Customer and the Supplier both have the capability to deliver and receive e-Invoices through the
Pan-European Public Procurement On-Line (PEPPOL) framework and have agreed to use electronic
invoicing (e-Invoicing), the Customer will pay the amount of a Correctly Rendered Invoice to the Supplier
within five (5) calendar days after receiving it, or if this day is not a business day, on the next business day.

In all other circumstances, the Customer will pay the amount of a Correctly Rendered Invoice to the
Supplier within twenty (20) calendar days after receiving it, or if this day is not a business day, on the next
business day.

If the total initial value of the Contract (excluding any options, extensions, renewals or other mechanisms
that may be executed over the life of the contract) is less than A$1 million (GST inclusive) and the
Customer fails to make a payment to the Supplier by the business day it is due, the Customer will pay the
unpaid amount plus interest on the unpaid amount, provided the amount of interest payable under this
clause exceeds A$100.

Interest payable under this clause will be simple interest calculated in respect of each calendar day from
the day after the amount was due and payable, up to and including the day that the Customer effects
payment, calculated using the General Interest Charge Rate available on the Australian Taxation Office
website as it applies on the day the amount was due and payable expressed as a daily rate.

C.B.4 Cyber Security

1 The purpose of clauses 1, 2 and 3 is to set out the Supplier's additional obligations in respect of Customer
Confidential Information, Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or Personal Information:

(a) in respect of which the Supplier has custody or control for purposes connected with this Contract; or

(b) which are accessed, transmitted or stored using or on the Supplier's information systems or equipment
under this Contract.

2 The Supplier must:

(a) do all things that a reasonable and prudent entity would do to ensure that all Customer Confidential
Information, Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or Personal Information is protected at
all times from unauthorised access or use by a third party or misuse, damage or destruction by any
person;

(b) provide protective measures for the Customer Confidential Information, Additional Customer

Confidential Information and/or Personal Information that are no less rigorous than accepted industry
standards and commensurate with the consequences and probability of unauthorised access to, or use,

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 8 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

misuse or loss of, the Customer Confidential Information, Additional Customer Confidential Information
and/or Personal Information;

(c) without limiting clauses 2(a) or 2(b) under C.B.4 Cyber Security, comply with all security regulations or
procedures or directions as are specified in the Contract or given by the Customer from time to time
regarding any aspect of security of, or access to, the Customer's information, material or premises; and

(d) develop for acceptance by the Customer a Commonwealth Data Protection Plan (CDPP) that sets out
how the Supplier and the Customer will deal with and discharge their obligations in respect of Customer
Confidential  Information, Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or Personal
Informationduring the provision of the Services. The CDPP must:

(i) be consistent with the requirements of the Contract (including clauses 2(a) and 2(b) under
C.B.4 Cyber Security);

(ii) be consistent with the requirements of the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth);
(i) specifically deal with cybercrime risks, including unauthorised access;

(iv) be consistent with the Australian Government's Protective Security Policy Framework (PSPF)
and Information Security Manual (ISM); and

(v) set out the steps and processes that the Supplier and the Customer will follow to protect the
Customer Confidential Information from unauthorised access, use, misuse, destruction or
loss,

and once accepted, the CDPP will form part of the Contract and the Supplier must comply with it
unless the Customer otherwise agrees in writing.

3 If the Supplier becomes aware of any actual or suspected:
(a) action taken through the use of computer networks that result in an actual or potentially adverse effect
on the Supplier's information system and/or Customer Confidential Information, Additional Customer
Confidential Information and/or Personal Information residing on that system (Cyber Incident); or

(b) any other unauthorised access or use by a third party or misuse, damage or destruction by any
person (Other Incident),

the Supplier must:

(c) notify the Customer in writing immediately (and no longer than 12 hours after becoming aware of the
Cyber Incident or Other Incident); and

(d) comply with any directions issued by the Customer in connection with the Cyber Incident or Other
Incident, including in relation to:

() notifying the Australian Cyber Security Centre, or any other relevant body, as required by the
Customer;
(ii) obtaining evidence about how, when and by whom the Supplier's information system and/or

the Customer Confidential Information, Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or
Personal Information has or may have been compromised, providing it to the Customer on
request, and preserving and protecting that evidence for a period of up to 12 months;

(iii) implementing any mitigation strategies to reduce the impact of the Cyber Incident or Other
Incident or the likelihood or impact of any future similar incident; and

(iv) preserving and protecting Customer Confidential Information, Additional Customer
Confidential Information and/or Personal Information (including as necessary reverting to any
backup or alternative site or taking other action to recover Customer Confidential Information,
Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or Personal Information).

4 The Supplier must take out and maintain insurance to protect against the risks of a Cyber Incident.

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 9 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

5 The Supplier must ensure that:

(a) all subcontracts and other supply chain arrangements, which may allow or cause access to Customer
Confidential Information, Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or Personal Information,
contain no provisions that are inconsistent with clauses 1, 2, 3 or 4 or 5 under C.B.4 Cyber Security;

and

(b) all Personnel and any Subcontractors who have access to Customer Confidential Information,
Additional Customer Confidential Information and/or Personal Information comply with clauses 2 and 3
under C.B.4 Cyber Security.

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 10 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Commonwealth Contract Terms

C.C.1  Background:

The Customer requires the provision of certain Goods and/or
Services. The Supplier has fully informed itself on all aspects of
the Customer’s requirements and has responded representing that
itis able to meet the Statement of Requirement.

Some terms used in these Commonwealth Confract Terms have
been given a speciad meaning. Their meanings are set out either in
the Commonwealth Contracting Suite Glossary or in the relevant
Commonwealth Contract.

C.C2 Relationship of the Parties:

Neither party is the employee, agent, officer or partner of the other
party nor, by virtue of this Confract, authorised to bind or represent
the other party.

The Supplier must ensure that its officers, employees, agents or
Subcontractors do not represent themselves as being an officer,
employee, partner or agent of the Customer.

In all dedings related fo the Confract, the parties agree to:

(a) communicate openly with each other and cooperate in
achieving the confractual objectives; and

{b) act honesty and ethically; and

{c) comply with reasonable commercial standards of fair conduct;
and

(d) consult, cooperate and coordinate activities to identify and
address any overlapping work health and safety
responsibilities aimed at ensuring the health and safety of
workers and workplaces; and

(e) comply with all reasonable directions and procedures relating
to work health and safety, record keeping and security in
operation at each other's premises or faciliies whether
specificaly informed or as might reasonably be inferred from
the circumstances.

C.C3  Conflict of Interest:

The Supplier has either dedared any real or perceived conflicts of
interest that might arise; or states that no conflicts of interest exist,
or are anticipated, relevant to the performance of its obligations
under the Confract.

If any confiict or potential conflict arises during the Contract Term,
the Supplier will immediately nolify the Customer and comply with
any reasonable Notice given to the Supplier by the Customer in
relation to the conflict. As soon as praclicable, any verbd advice
must be followed by written confirmation.

C.C4  Precedence of Documents:

The Contract is comprised of:

(a) Additional Contract Terms (if any),

(b) Statement of Work;

{c) Commonwealth Confract Tems;

(d) Commonwealth Contracting Suite Glossary, and

{e) Contract Annex 1 - Supplementary information (if any),

unless otherwise agreed in writing between the parties.

If there is ambiguity or inconsistency between documents
comprising the Confract, the document appearing higher in the list
will have precedence.

The Contract may be signed and dated by the parties on separate,
butidentical, copies. Al signed copies constitute one (1) Contract.

C.C5 Governing Law:
The laws of the Austrdian Capital Territory apply to the Contract.

C.C6  Entire Agreement:

The Contract represents the Parties' entire agreement in relation to
the subject matter, af the time this Contract was entered.

Anything that occurred before the making of this Contract shall be
dsregarded (unless incorporated into the Contract in writing).
However, the Supplier represents that the daims made in its
Response to the ATM were correct when made and remain comrect.

The Parties agree that no agreement or understanding varying or
extendng the Contract will be legally binding upon either Party
unless in writing and agreed by both Parties.

If either Party does not exercise (or delays in exercising) any of its
contractua rights, that failure or delay will not prejudice those
rights.

C.C.7  Survival:

All Aaditional Contract Terms (if any), plus Clauses C.C.14 [Liability
of the Supplier], C.C.17 [Supplier Payments], C.C.20 [Transition
Out}, C.C.22 [Compliance with Commonwealth Laws and Policies],
C.C22(A) [Access to Supplier's Premises and Records],

C.C.22(F) [Fraud] survive termination or expiry of the Contract.

C.C8 Notices:

A Notice is deemed lo be effected:

(a) if delivered by hand - upon delivery to the relevant address;

(b) if sent by registered post - upon delivery to the relevant
address; or

(c) if ransmitted electronically - upon actua delivery as
evidenced by an acknowledgement of receipt from the
recipient’s system by any means (including by means of
delivery receipt).

A Notice received after 5.00 pm, or on a day thatis not a working

day in the place of receipt, is deemed to be effected on the next

working day in that place.

CC9 Assignment:

The Supplier may not assign any rights under the Contract without
the Customer's written consent. To seek consent, the Supplier
must provide the Customer with a Notice, which includes full details
of the proposed assignee and the rights the Supplier proposes to
assign.

To decline consent, the Customer must provide a Notice to the
Supplier, setting outits reasons, within twenty-eight (28) calendar
days of receiving the Nolice seeking consent. Otherwise, the
Customer is taken to have consented.

C.C.10 Subcontracting:

Subcontracting any part of, or the entire Supplier's obligations
under the Contract, will not relieve the Supplier from any of its
obligations under the Contract.

The Supplier must ensure that Subcontractors specified in Item
C.A6 [Subcontractors] (if any) perform that part of the Services
Specified in that item. Unless otherwise agreed by the Customer
(in writing) the Supplier must not subcontract any part of its
ohligations under the Contract other than to Subcontractors named
in ltem C.A.6. The Supplier must ensure that specified
Subcontractors (if any) are not replaced without the prior written
consent of the Customer. The Customer’s written consent will not
be unreasonably withheld.

At the Customer's request, the Supplier, at no addtional cost to the
Customer, must prompfly remove from involvement in the Contract
any Subcontractor that the Customer reasonably considers shoud

be removed.

Version 6.1

Reference ID: 91000640

Pubished 19 November 2020

Page 10f4

Page 11 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Commonwealth Contract Terms

The Supplier must make available to the Customer the defails of all
Subcontractors engaged to provide the Goods and/or Services
under the Contract. The Supplier acknowledges that the Customer
may be required to publicly disclose such information.

The Supplier must ensure that any subcontract entered into by the
Supplier, for the purpose of fulfilling the Supplier's obligations
under the Contract, imposes on the Subcontractor the same
obligations that the Supplier has under the Contract (including this
requirement in relation to subcontracts).

C.C.A1 Delivery and Acceptance:

The Supplier must provide the Goods andlor Services as specified
in the Statement of Work and meet any requirements and standard
specified in the Statement of Work.

The Supplier must promptly notify the Customer if the Supplier
becomes aware thatit will be unable fo provide all or part of the
Goods andlor Services specified in the Statement of Work and
advise the Customer when it will be able to so.

Any Goods must be delivered free from any security interest.
Unless otherwise stated in the Contract, Goods must be new and
unused. Any Services must be provided fo the higher of the
standard that would be expected of an experienced, professional
supplier of similar services and any standard specified in the
Statement of Work.

The Customer may reject the Goods and/or Services within
fourteen (14) calendar days after delivery or such longer period
specified in the Contract at tem C.A.2(d) [Delivery and
Acceptance], if the Goods and/or Services do not comply with the
requirements of the Contract (*Acceptance Period’).

If during the Acceptance Period circumstances outside the
Customer's reasonabie control cause a delay in the Customer's
evaluation of the compliance of the Goods andfor Services with the
Contract, the Customner may give the Supplier a Notice before the
end of the original Acceptance Period, setting out the reason for
the delay and the revised Acceptance Period date (which must be
reasonable having regard to the circumstances causing the delay).

If the Customer does not notify the Supplier of rejection within the
Acceptance Period (as extended if applicable), the Customer will
be taken to have accepted the Goods and/or Services, though the
Customer may accept the Goods and/or Services sooner. Tifle to
Goods transfers to the Customer only on acceptance.

If the Customer rejects the Goods andlor Services, the Customer
must issue a Nolice clearly stating the reason for rejection and the
remedy the Customer requires. No payment will be due for
rejected Goods andlor Services unti their acceplance.

C.C.12 Licences Approvals and Warranties:

Af no cost to the Customer, the Supplier must obtain and maintain
all Intellectual Property Rights, licences or other approvals required
for the lawful provision of the Goods andlor Services and arrange
any necessary customs entry for any Goods.

The Supplier must provide the Customer with all relevant third
Party warranties in respect of Goods. f the Supplier is &
manufacturer, the Supplier must provide the Customer with all
standard manufacturer's warranties in respect of the Goods it has
manufactured and supplied.

To the extent permitted by laws and for the benefit of the
Customer, the Supplier consents, and must use its best
endeavours to ensure that each author of Material consents in
writing, to the use by the Customer of the Material, even if the use
may otherwise be an infringement of their Intellectual Property
Rights and/or Moral Rights.

C.C.13 Specified Personnel:

The Supplier must ensure that the Specified Personne! set outin
Item C.A.5 [Specified Personnel] (if any) perform the part of the
Services specified in that item. The Supplier must ensure that
Specified Personnél (if any) are not replaced without the prior
written consent of the Customer. The Customer’s written consent
will not be unreasonably withheld.

At the Customer’'s reasonable request, the Supplier, at no
additiond cost to the Customer, mustas soon as reasonably
practicable replace any Specified Personnel that the Customer
reasonably considers:

{a) is not performing the Supplier's obligations under the Contract
to the standard or within the timeframe reasonably required by
the Customer;

{b) is not a fit and proper person; or

(c) is not suitably qualified to perform the Services.

Any Specified Personne! must be replaced with personnel that are

acceptable to the Customer.

C.CA4 Liability of the Supplier:

The Supplier will indemnify the Customer and its officials against
any claim, loss or damage arising in connection with any negligent
or wilful breach of the Supplier's obligations or representations
under the Contract.

The Supplier's obligation to indemnify the Customer and its officials
will reduce proportionally to the extent that any act or omission, on
the part of the Customer or its officials contributed to the daim, loss
or damage.

The Supplier's liability under this clause shall not exceed the
maximum applicable amount that applies to the claim loss or
damage under a scheme operating under Schedue 4 of the Civil
Law (Wrongs) Act 2002 (ACT), or any corresponding State,
Teritory or Commonwealth legisiation, that limits the civil liability of
members of particular professions arising from the performance of
their professiondl services, where the Supplier is a member of that
scheme, and where that scheme applies to the Goods and/or
Services delivered under the Confract.

The Supplier will maintain adequate insurances for the Contract
and provide the Customer with proof when reasonably requested.

C.C.15 Temination or Reduction for Convenience:

In addition to any other rights either party has under the Contract,
(a) the Customer acling in good faith, may at any time; or

{b) the Supplier, acting in good faith, may nolify that it wishes to,
terminate the Contract or reduce the scope or quantity of the
Goods and/or Services by providing a Notice to the other Party.

If the Supplier issues a Notice under this clause, the Supplier must
comply with any reasonable directions given by the Customer. The
Contract will terminate, or the scope will be reduced in accordance
with the Notice, when the Supplier has complied with all of

those directions.

If the Customer issues a Notice under this clause, the Supplier
must stop or reduce work in accordance with the Notice and
comply with any reasonable directions given by the Customer.

Version 6.1 Pubkshed 19 November 2020 Page 2 of 4

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 12 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Commonwealth Contract Terms

In either case, the Supplier must mitigate all loss and expenses in
connection with the termination or reduction in scope (including the
costs of its compliance with any directions). The Customer will pay
the Supplier for Goods and/or Services accepted in accordance
with dlause C.C.11 [Delivery and Accepfance] and item

C.A2(d) [Delivery and Acceptance] before the effective date of
termination or reduction.

If the Customer issues a Nolice under this clause, the Customer
will dso pay the Supplier for any reasonable costs the Supplier
incurs that are directly attributable to the termination or reduction,
provided the Supplier substantiates these costs to the satisfaction
of the Customer.

Under no circumstances will the total of al payments to the
Supplier exceed the Contract Price. The Supplier will not be
enlified toloss of anticipated profit for any part of the Contract
not performed.

C.C.16 Temination for Cause:

The Customer may issue a Notice to immediately terminate or

reduce the scope of the Contract if:

(a) the Supplier does not deliver the Goods and/or Services as
specified in the Contract, or notifies the Customer that the
Supplier will be unable to deliver the Goods and/or Services
as specified in the Contract;

{b) the Customer rejects the Goods and/or Services in
accordance with clause C.C.11 [Delivery and Acceptance] and
the Goods and/or Services are not remeded as required by
the Noftice of rejection;

(c) the Supplier breaches a material term of the Confract and the
breach is not capable of remedy,

{d) the Supplier does not remediate a material breach of the
Contract which is capable of remediation within the period
specified by the Customer in a Notice of defaut issued to the
Supplier; or

(e) subject to the Customer complying with any requirements in
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), the Supplier:

(i) is unable to pay all its debts when they become due;

(i) ifincorporated — has aliquidator, receiver, administrator
or other confraller appointed or an equivalent
appointment is made under legislation other than the
Comorations Act 2001 (Cth); or

(iii) if an individual — becomes bankrupt or enters into an
arrangement under Part X or Part X of the
Bankmiptcy Act 1966 (Cth).

Termination of the Contract under this dause does not change the
Customer's obligation to pay any Correctly Rendered Invoice.

C.CA7 Supplier Payments:

If the Supplier is required to submit an invoice to trigger payment,
the invoice must be a Correctly Rendered Invoice.

The Supplier must promplly provide to the Customer such
supporting documentation and other evidence reasonably required
by the Customer to substantiate performance of the Contract by
the Supplier.

Payment of any invoice is payment on account only, and does not
substantiate performance of the Contract.

If the Supplier owes any amount to the Customer in connection
with the Contract, the Customer may offset that amount, or part of
it, against its obligation to pay any Comrectly Rendered Invoice.

C.C.18 Dispute Resolution:

For any dispute arising under the Contract both the Suppiier and

the Customer agree to comply with (a) to (d) of this

clause sequentialy:

(a) both Contract Managers wil try to settle the dispute by direct
negotiation;

(b) if unresalved, the Contract Manager claiming that there is a
dispute will give the other Contract Manager a Notice setting
out details of the dispute and proposing a solution;

(c) ifthe proposed solution is not accepted by the other Contract
Manager within five (5} business days, each Contract
Manager will nominate a more senior representative, who has
not had prior direct involvement in the dispute. These
representatives will fry to seffle the dispute by direct
negotiation;

(d) failing seffiement within a further ten (10) business days, the
Customer will, without delay, refer the dispute to an
appropriately qualified mediator selected by the Customer or,
at the Customer’s discretion, to the chairperson of an
accredled mediation organisation to appoint a mediator, for
mediation to commence within fifteen (15) business days of
the request.

Representatives for the Supplier and the Customer must attend the
mediation. The nominated representatives must have the authority
to bind the relevant party and act in good faith to genuinely attempt
to resalve the dispute.

The Customer and the Supplier will each bear their own costs for
dispute resolution. The Customer will bear the costs of a mediator.

If the dispute is not resclved within thirty (30) business days after
mediation commences, either the Supplier or the Customer may
commence legal proceedngs.

Despite the existence of a dispute, the Supplier will (unless
requested in writing by the Customer not to do so) continue their
performance under the Contract

This procedure for dispute rescluion does not apply to action
relating to clause C.C.16 [Termination for Cause] or folegal
proceedings for urgent interlocutory relief.

C.C.19 Transition In:

The Supplier must perform all tasks reasonably required to facilitate
the smooth transition of the provision of the Goods and/or Services
from any outgoing supplier to the Supplier.

C.C.20 Transition Out:

If the Conlract expires or is terminated under clause

C.C.16 [Termination for Cause] the Supplier must comply with any
reasonable directions given by the Customer in order to facilitate the
smooth fransition of the provision of the Goods and/or Services to
the Customer or to another supplier nominated by the Customer.

C.C21 Compliance with Laws:

The Supplier must comply with, and ensure its officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors comply with the laws from time fo time
in force in any jurisdiction in which any part of the Contract

is performed.

Version 6.1

Reference ID: 91000640

Publshed 19 November 2020

Page 3 of4

Page 13 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Commonwealth Contract Terms

C.C.22 Compliance with Commonwealth Laws and Policies:

The Supplier must comply with, and ensure its officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors comply with all Commonwealth laws
and pdlicies relevant to the Goods andfor Services and must
provide such reports and other information regarding compliance
as reasonably requested by the Customer or as otherwise required
by a relevant law or policy.

If the Supplier becomes aware of any actua or suspected breach
of the requirements set out in clauses A to G below, it must:

(a) immedately report it to the Customer and provide a
written report on the matter within five (5) business days;
and

(b) comply with any reasonable directions by the Customer
in relation to any investigation or further reporting of
the actual or suspected breach.

A Access to Supplier's Premises and Records: The Supplier
must maintain proper business and accounting records
relating to the supply of the Goods and/or Services and
performance of the Contract.

The Supplier agrees to provide to the Customer, or its
nominee, access to the Supplier’s, or its Subcontractor's
premises, personnel, documents and other records, and all
assistance reasonably requested, for any purpose associated
with the Contract or any review of the Supgplier's or the
Customer's performance under the Confract, including (but
not limited to) in connection with a request made under the
Freedom of Information Act 1982 (Cth) or audit or review by
the Austraian National Audit Office. Unless the accessis
required for the purpose of a crimind investigation into the
Supplier, its employees or subcontractors, the Customer wil
reimburse the Supplier's substantiated reasonable cost for
complying with the Customer’s request.

The Supplier must not transfer, or permit the transfer of,
custody or ownership, or alow the destruction, of any
Commonwedth record (as defined in the Archives Act 1983
(Cth)) without the prior written consent of the Customer. Al
Commonwealth records, induding any heid by
Subcontractors, must be returned to the Customer at the
conclusion of the Confract.

B Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) Requirements: In providing the
Goods andlor Services, the Supplier agrees to comply, and fo
ensure thatits officers, employees, agents and subcontractors
comply with the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) and not to do anything,
which if done by the Customer would breach an Ausiraian
Privacy Principle as defined in that Act.

C. Confidential Information: Other than information available in
the public domain, the Supplier agrees not to dsdose to any
person, other than the Customer, any confidential information
relating to the Contract or the Goods and/or Services, without
prior written approval from the Customer. This obligation
will not be breached where the Supplier is required by law or a
stock exchange to disclose the relevant information or where
the relevant information is publicly available {other than
through breach of a confidentiality or non-disclosure
obligation).

The Customer may at any time require the Supglier to arrange
forits employees, agents or subcontractors to give a written
undertaking relafing to nondisclosure of the Customer’s
confidential information in a form acceptable to the Customer.

The Customer will keep any information in connection with the
Contract confidentid to the extent it has agreed in writing to
keep such specified information confidential. The Customer
will not be in breach of any confidentidlity agreement if the
Customer is required to disclose the information by law, a
Minister or a House or Committee of Parliament.

Security and Safety. When accessing any Commonwealth
place, area or facility, the Supplier must comply with any
security and safefy requirements nofified to the Supplier by
the Customer or of which the Supplier is, or shoud reasonably
be aware. The Supplier must ensure thatits officers,
employees, agents and subcontractors are aware of, and
comply with, such security and safety requirements.

The Supplier must ensure that all information, material and
property provided by the Customer for the purposes of the
Contract is protected at all times from unauthorised access,
use by a third party, misuse, damage and destruction and is
returned as drected by the Customer.

The Supplier acknowledges that unauthorised disclosure of
security-classified information is an offence. Legislation
(including, but not limited to, the Criminal Code Act 1995
(Cth)) contains provisions relating to the protection of certain
information and sets out the penalties for the unauthorised
disclosure of that information.

Criminal Code: The Supplier acknowledges that the giving of
false or misleading information to the Commonwealth is a
serious offence under section 137.1 of the schedue to the
Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth). The Supplier must ensure that
any subcontractor engaged in connection with the Contractis
aware of the information contained in this clause.

Fraud: For the purposes of this dause, Fraud means
dishonestly obtaining a benefit from the Commonwealth or
causing aloss to the Commonweath by deception or
other means.

The Supplier must take all reasonable steps to prevent and
detect Fraud in relation to the performance of this Contract.
The Supplier acknowledges the occurrence of Fraud will
constitute a breach of this Contract.

If an investigation finds that the Supplier or its employees
have committed Fraud, or the Supplier has failed fo take
reasonable steps to prevent Fraud by an employee or
subcontractor, the Supplier must reimburse or compensate
the Customer in full.

Taxation: The Supplier agrees to comply, and to require its
subcontractors to comply, with al applicable laws redating to
taxation.

S eee

The Commeonwealth Contract Terms
are licensed under the Creative Commons

Attribution-NonCommercial-MoDerivatives 4.0 International

License (CC BY NC ND 4.0 INT)

Version 6.1 Pubfshed 19 November 2020 Page 4 of 4

Reference ID: 91000640

Page 14 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Commonwealth Contracting Suite (CCS) Glossary

In the Commonwealth Contracting Suite:

A reference to:

a) a clause in the form A A [x] - is a reference to a clause of the Approach to Market

b)  aclause in the form A B.[x] - is a reference to a clause of the Commonwealth ATM Terms,

c)  anitemin the form C.A [x]- is a reference to an item in the Statement of Work;

d)  aclause in the form C.B.[x] - is a reference fo a clause in the Additional Contract Terms;

e) a clause in the form C.C.[x] - is a reference to a clause of the Commonwealth Contract Terms or the
Commonwealth Purchase Order Terms, as the case may be.

“Additional Contract Terms” means the ferms and conditions set out in the section of the Contract with the
heading ‘Additional Contract Terms'.

“Approach to Market or ATM” means the notice inviting potential suppliers to participate in the procurement.
“Closing Time” means the closing time specified in clause A A.1 [Key Events and Dates]
“Contract” means the documentation specified in clause C.C.4 [Precedence of Documents]

“Contract Extension Option” means an option of a Customer to extend the term of a Contract for one or more
additional time periods.

“Contract Manager” means the contract manager for the Customer and/or Supplier (as relevant) specified in
the Contract.

“Contract Price” means the total contract price specified in the Contract, including any GST component payable,
but does not include any simple interest payable on late payments.

“Correctly Rendered Invoice” means an invoice that:

a) s corectly addressed and calculated in accordance with the Contract;
b)  relates only to Goods and/or Services that have been accepted by the Customer in accordance with the Contract;
c) includes any purchase order number, and the name and phone number of the Customer's Contract Manager:

d) is for an amount which, together with all previously Correctly Rendered Invoices, does not exceed the
Contract Price; and
e)  isavalid tax invoice in accordance with the GST Act.

“Customer” means a party specified in a Contract as a Customer.

“Delivery and Acceptance” means the process by which Goods and/for Services are delivered to a Customer and
accepted by the Customer as meeting the ferms specified in the Contract.

“General Interest Charge Rate” means the general interest charge rate determined under section 8AAD of the
Taxation Administration Act 1953 on the day payment is due, expressed as a decimal rate per day.

“Goods and/or Services” means:

a)  the Goods, Services, or Goods and Services and any Material specified in the Confract: and

b)  allsuch incidental Goods and Services that are reasonably required to achieve the purposes of the Customer as
specified in the Contract.

“GST Act” means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth).
“GST” means a Commonwealth goods and services tax imposed by the GST Act.

“Intellectual Property Rights” means all intellectual property rights which may subsist in Australia or elsewhere,
whether or not they are registered or capable of being registered.

Version 3 Published February 2017 Page 10f 2

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 15 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

Commonwealth Contracting Suite (CCS) Glossary

“Material” means any material brought into existence as a part of, or for the purpose of producing the Goods and/or
Services, and includes but is not limited to documents, equipment, information or data stored by any means.

“Moral Rights” means the rights in Part X of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), including the right of attribution, the right
against false atiribution and the right of integrity.

“Notice” means an official notice or communication under the Contract in writing, from one Confract Manager and
delivered to the other Contract Manager, at the postal address, or email address, or facsimile number set out in the
Contract or as notified from time to time.

“Requirement” means the description of the Goods and Services described in:

a)  for the purposes of the Commonwealth ATM Terms the section of the Approach to Market with the heading
‘Requirement’;

b)  for the purposes of the Commonwealth Contract Terms the section of the Statement of Work with the heading
‘Requirement’;

c) for the purposes of the Commonwealth Purchase Order Terms the document setting out the Goods and/or Services

“Specified Personnel” means the personnel specified in the Contract or such other personnel who are accepted by
the Customer in accordance with clause C.C 13 [Specified Personnel].

“Statement of Requirement” means the section of the Approach to Market with the heading ‘Statement of
Requirement’,

“Statement of Work” means the section of the Contract, as the case may be, with the heading ‘Statement of Work'.

“Supplier” means a party specified in a Contract as a Supplier.

Version 3 Published February 2017 Page 2 of 2

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 16 of 16



Commonwealth Contract — Services

ContractSigning Page

The Parties agree that by signing this Commonwealth Contract — Services, they enter into a Contract
comprising:

a) Additional Contract Terms (if any);
) Statement of Work;

) Commonwealth Contract Terms;

)

)

(= BEEY o PR <

Commonwealth Contracting Suite Glossary; and

Contract Annex 1 — Supplementary Information (if any).

®

EXECUTED as an Agreement

Signed for and on behalf of the Commonwealth of Australia as represented by NDIS Quality and
Safeguards Commission

ABN 40 293 545 182 by its duly authorised delegate in the presence of

Signature of witness Signature of delegate

Name of witness (print) Name of delegate (print)

Stephanie Moore Dr Lynne Coulson Barr, OAM

Position of delegate (print)

Branch Head Operations - South East Region

Date:

18/06/2021

Executed by the Trustee of Weir Consulting (National) ABN 21 314 636 233 in the presence of:

Signature of witness Signature of trustee

Name of witness (print) Name of trustee (print)
Suellen Harvey Peter Harvey
Date:
17 June 2021

Reference ID: 91000640 Page 17 of 16



Revised 91000640 - CCS - Contract -
Investigation Services (VIC)_signed

Final Audit Report 2021-06-17
Created: 2021-06-17
By peter Harve N
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAACQ_UxPTqitJBH-2F8GcsW4aclliSRRvv

"Revised 91000640 - CCS - Contract - Investigation Services (VI
C)_signed" History

T Document created by Peter Harvey (G

2021-06-17 - 10:18:36 AM GMT- IP address: 1.129.110.212

-4 Document emailed to S.Harvey—for signature

2021-06-17 - 10:19:14 AM GMT

Emailviewed by S Harvey (N

2021-06-17 - 10:20:52 AM GMT- IP address: 1.129.110.212

o Document e-signed by S.Harvey —

Signature Date: 2021-06-17 - 10:21:20 AM GMT - Time Source: server- |P address: 1.129.110.212

4 Agreement completed.
2021-06-17 - 10:21:20 AM GMT

"5 Adobe Sign




To: Jason Stott, Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Services

APPROVAL TO VARY AN ARRANGEMENT
Subject: Investigation Services (VIC) — 91000640

RECOMMENDATIONS

That you:

o AGREE to vary the existing Contract with PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)
for the provision of Investigation Services in VIC as detailed below.

AGREED

Jason Stott
Chief Operating Officer
Corporate Services

9/7/121

Key Points:

1. | propose to vary the Contract with PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National) as
detailed in the attached Contract Variation Form as follows:

a. Change the Contract end date from 30/08/2021 to 30/09/2021.

b. Clauses in the Contract will be changed.
2. This proposal is consistent with the original contract and the requirements of the Commonwealth
Procurement Rules.
You have delegation to approve these changes.
The proposed changes have been discussed and agreed in principle with the Supplier. | will ensure
that any required AusTender reporting of the variation takes place within 42 days.

B w

Contact Officer:

Dr Lynne Coulson Barr
Branch Head Operations

0439 648 580

Date: 9/7/21



CONTRACT VARIATION FORM

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1
TO CONTRACT:

CONTRACT REFERENCE ID:
AUSTENDER CONTRACT ID:

For the provision of:
Investigation Services in VIC

Customer

Customer Name:
Customer ABN:

Address:

Contact Officer:
Position:
Telephone:

Email Address:

Supplier
Supplier Name:
Supplier ABN:

Address:

Telephone:

Email Address:

Investigation Services (VIC)
91000640
CN3781259

NDIS Quality and Safeguards Commission
40 293 545 182

913 Whitehorse Road

Box Hill VIC 3128

Dr Lynne Coulson Barr
Branch Head Operations
0439 648 580

lynne.coulsonbarr@ndiscommission.gov.au

PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)
21 314 636 233

Level 21

133 Castlereagh Street

Sydney NSW 2000

(02) 8379 1298

Page 2 of 6



Contract Details

There will be no change to the Contract value as a result of other Contract changes.

The Contract changes as verbally agreed by the Customer and the Supplier are as follows:

Contract Term

Current Contract End Date:

30/08/2021

New End Date:

30/09/2021

Contract Value

Contract Value GST Total Contract Value
(GST exclusive) (GST Inclusive)
Previous Contract Value (AUD) $72,726.36 $7,272.64 $79,999.00

Other Administrative Contract Changes

Clause Old Text
Reference and
Title

C.A2The

Requirement

Proposed New Text

Page 3 of 6



Page 4 of 6




Page 5 of 6




C.A.2(d) Delivery

and Acceptance

Description of Contract Changes

2 facilitated discussions, the interview/conflict coaching interview with employee and up to 6 witness
interviews.

Signed for and on behalf of the Commonwealth of Australia as represented by NDIS Quality and Safeguards

Commission

Customer’s Contract Manager

Name: Dr Lynne Coulson Barr, OAM

Date: 14 July 2021

Signed for and on behalf of PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)

Supplier’s Contract Manager

Al Peter Harvey

Position:

Director

Signature:

Date:

Page 6 of 6



To: Jason Stott, Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Services

APPROVAL TO VARY AN ARRANGEMENT
Subject: Investigation Service (VIC) — 91000640

RECOMMENDATIONS

That you:

e AGREE to vary the existing Contract with PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)
for the provision of Investigations Services in VIC as detailed below.

AGREED

Jason Stott

Chief Operating Officer
Corporate Services

25/8/2021

Key Points:

1. | propose to vary the Contract with PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National) as
detailed in the attached Contract Variation Form as follows:

a. Change the Contract end date from 30/09/2021 to 31/10/2021.

b. Clauses in the Contract will be changed.
2. This proposal is consistent with the original contract and the requirements of the Commonwealth
Procurement Rules.
You have delegation to approve these changes.
The proposed changes have been discussed and agreed in principle with the Supplier. | will ensure
that any required AusTender reporting of the variation takes place within 42 days.

B w

Contact Officer:

Dr Lynne Coulson Barr
Acting Complaints Commissioner

03 9473 5246

Date: 25™ August 2021



CONTRACT VARIATION FORM

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2
TO CONTRACT:

CONTRACT REFERENCE ID:
AUSTENDER CONTRACT ID:

For the provision of:
Investigation Services in VIC

Customer

Customer Name:
Customer ABN:

Address:

Contact Officer:
Position:
Telephone:
Email Address:

Supplier
Supplier Name:
Supplier ABN:

Address:

Telephone:

Email Address:

Investigation Service (VIC)
91000640
CN3781259

NDIS Quality and Safeguards Commission
40 293 545 182

Level 1, 121 Henry Street

Penrith NSW 2750

Dr Lynne Coulson Barr

Acting Complaints Commissioner

03 9473 5246

lynne.coulsonbarr@ndiscommission.gov.au

PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)
21 314 636 233

Level 21

133 Castlereagh Street

Sydney NSW 2000

(02) 8379 1298

Page 2 of 7



Contract Details

There will be no change to the Contract term or value as a result of other Contract changes.

The Contract changes as agreed by the Customer and the Supplier by email are as follows:

Contract Term

Current Contract End Date:

30/09/2021

New End Date:

31/10/2021

Contract Value

unchanged as:

Contract Value GST Total Contract Value
(GST exclusive) (GST Inclusive)
Contract Value (AUD) remains
$72,726.36 $7,272.64 $79,999.00

Other Administrative Contract Changes

Clause Old Text
Reference
and Title

C.A2The

Requirement

Proposed New Text

Page 3 of 7



Page 4 of 7




Page 5 of 7




C.A.2(d) Delivery

and Acceptance

Page 6 of 7




Description of Contract Changes

Extension to the finalisation of the Culture Review and confirmation that a misconduct investigation will
commence with a target completion date of 31 October 2021.

Signed for and on behalf of the Commonwealth of Australia as represented by NDIS Quality and Safeguards

Commission

Customer’s Contract Manager

Name: Dr Lynne Coulson Barr, OAM
Date: 26 August 2021

Signed for and on behalf of PACK Investigations Pty Ltd, TAS Weir Consulting (National)

Supplier’s Contract Manager

Name: Peter Harvey

Position: _Managing Consultant/Director
Signature:

Date:

26 August 2021

Page 7 of 7





